These institutions 

were selected due to the new curriculum introduced by the Nigerian University Commission 

(NUC), known as the Core Curriculum Minimum Academic Standards (CCMAS). The population 

identified through the students' portal comprised nine hundred and twenty-nine (929) students. A 

sample size table was used to determine the appropriate number of participants. Accordingly, the 

sample size of two hundred and seventy-four (274) was determined using the Krejcie and Morgan 

(1970) statistical table. 

A questionnaire instrument was employed to collect data for this study. The instrument was 

developed by the researchers based on existing literature in the field of information literacy skills

[...]

The quantitative data collected through the questionnaires were subjected to normality testing 

before proceeding with descriptive and inferential statistical analyses. 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS 

Demographic Information of the Respondents 
The sample of this study consisted of two hundred and seventy-four (274) respondents, all of whom 

completed the questionnaires. In terms of gender, the results revealed that the majority of 

respondents were male (153 respondents, 55.8%), while 121 (44.2%) respondents were female. 

Regarding age distribution, the majority were between 20–24 years old (159 respondents, 58.0%),